(Rev. 03/01)

10-17-2002



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings	287 ▼ ▼ ▼	
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: I.C. Ideas, Inc.	
Julie Kay	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes Vo		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment Merger	Street Address: 1252 El Vago Street	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Silver Address.	
Other		
09/30/2002	City: La Canada State: CA Zip: 91011	
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
	cation, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6,053,634 and D410144	
Additional numbers att		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name:Robert H. Horn	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$80.00	
Proskauer Rose LLP Internal Address:	Enciosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
2040 Cartery Bart Foot	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address: 2049 Century Park East	16-2500	
Suite 3200		
City: Los Angeles State: CA Zip: 90067	THIS SPACE	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.		
Silvia Salvadori Pat. Agent 48,265 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including covered to the second	veo Soluada: i0/03/02 Signature Date	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

10/16/2002 TDIAZ1

01 FC:8021

00000236 162500

80.00 CH

6053634

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 013372 FRAME: 0814

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

For value received, the undersigned assigns and transfers a 100% interest to:

a corporation organized under the laws of:

and having a place of business at:

I. C. Ideas, Inc.

CALIFORNIA

1252 El Vago Street

	La Canada, California 91011
	signee's successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees as it may designate tively, hereinafter, "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for:
<u>X</u>	The United States of America and Its Territories and Commonwealth and Possessions All countries throughout the world
in and	to all inventions and improvements disclosed for United States Patents entitled:
	CONVERTIBLE BAG
The ab	pove-entitled United States Patent was:
<u>X</u>	executed by the undersigned on: filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on: November 5, 1998 and issued with patent number: 6053634 filed as PCT International Application No.: on:
	CONVERTIBLE NAPPING AND CHANGING BAG
The ab	ove-entitled United States Patent was:
<u>X</u>	executed by the undersigned on: filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on: November 27, 1998 and issued with patent number: D410144 filed as PCT International Application No.: on:
certific	The undersigned assigns the rights for all patents, divisions, reissues, reexamination cates, continuing applications and extensions thereof, together with the right of priority of

6320/52503-002 LAWORD/11155 v1

PATENT REEL: 013372 FRAME: 0815

any earlier corresponding patent filed by the undersigned in the United States or elsewhere.

The undersigned covenants that the rights and property conveyed by this Assignment are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that the undersigned has full right to convey the rights and property as expressed herein.

The undersigned authorizes and requests that any and all patents on the aforesaid inventions be issued to Assignee.

The undersigned agrees, when requested, without further charge to Assignee but at its expense, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned regarding the aforesaid inventions and improvements, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths or declarations, execute all divisional, continuing, re-examination and reissue applications and generally perform all acts, which may be necessary, desirable or convenient, to aid Assignee in securing, maintaining and enforcing patents for the aforesaid inventions and improvements in the aforesaid countries, and for vesting title thereto in Assignee.

The undersigned's rights in and to the Patents were subject to a court-supervised winding up and dissolution proceeding in the Los Angeles County Superior Court, case no. BS 062836, in which a court judgment was entered on April 3, 2002, and amended on September 11, 2002 (a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A hereto), authorizing and directing the Clerk of the Court to execute a written assignment of the Patents from Assignor to Assignee.

Date: 9-30-02

JULIE KAY

Clerk, Los Angeles County Superior Court

WINSTON E. BATTLE LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT

See attach Natury

REEL: 013372 FRAME: 0816

PATENT REEL: 013372 FRAME: 0817

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)
County of London America	ss.
County of Los Angeles	J
On September 30 2002 before me An	nirah S. Hendrickson, Notary Pub Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
	E. Battle Name(s) of Signer(s)
	is personally known to me in proved to me on the basis of satisfactor evidence
AMIRAH S. HENDERICKSON Comm. # 1264091 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA LOS Angeles County My Come: Expires June 14, 2004	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ard subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/ber/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), of the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	arunh S. Lendwiller Signature of Notary Public
	PTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by la and could prevent fraudulent removal a	aw. It may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date: Number of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:No	other signer
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer	
Signer's Name:	RIGHT THUMSPRINT
Individual	OF SIGNER
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	
Attorney in Fact	
Trustee	
Guardian or Conservator	
Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	

1 2 3 4 5	PROSKAUER ROSE LLP DAVID R. SCHEIDEMANTLE (Bar No. 150054) ROBERT H. HORN (Bar No. 134710) 2049 Century Park East 32nd Floor Los Angeles, California 90067-3206 Telephone: (310) 557-2900 Facsimile: (310) 557-2193 SEP 1 1 2002 DEPT. 36	ORIGINIAL EULED SEP 1 1 2002 SUPERIOR COURT
6 7 8 	Attorneys for Plaintiffs JEFFREY J. MILLER and PAULA J. MILLER, Trustees for The Miller Family Trust Dated April 9, 1991	
10	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STA	
12 13 14 15	JEFFREY J. MILLER and PAULA J. MILLER, Trustees for The Miller Family Trust Dated April 9, 1991, Plaintiffs,	Case No.: BS 062836 AMENDED DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY COURT The Honorable Gregory W. Alarcon.
16 17 18	JULIE KAY, an individual; and DOES 1 through 10, inclusive, Defendants.	Department 36 Action Filed: April 24, 2000
19 20 21		
22 23 24	_	
25 26 27		
28 6320/52503-002 LAWORD/12333 v1	AMENDED DEFAULT JUDGME	EXHIBIT A

PATENT REEL: 013372 FRAME: 0819

This case came before the Honorable Gregory W. Alarcon, Judge presiding in Department 36 of the above-entitled court.

It appearing that respondent Julie Kay, having been regularly served with process, having failed to appear and answer the petition filed herein, and the default of Julie Kay having been duly entered on May 30, 2001, on application of petitioners to the court, and after having heard and considered the evidence, and

The Court having assumed jurisdiction over the winding up of I.C. Ideas, Inc., a California corporation, pursuant to Corporations Code § 1903,

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that petitioners Jeffrey J. Miller and Paula J. Miller, Trustees for The Miller Family Trust Dated April 9, 1991, have and recover judgment from respondent Julie Kay as follows.

- 1. The Court declares that I.C. Ideas, Inc., a California corporation, owns all right, title and interest in and to: (a) United States patent no. 6053634 on a "convertible napping and changing bag," presently registered in the United States Patent & Trademark Office in the name Julie Kay; (b) United States patent no. D410144 on a "convertible napping and changing bag," presently registered in the United States Patent & Trademark Office in the name Julie Kay; (c) United States trademarks for "ETI-Kids," serial nos. 75-596369 and 75-596370, presently registered in the United States Patent & Trademark Office in the name Julie Kay; (d) United States trademark for "U-Tillo," serial No. 75-548701, presently registered in the United States Patent & Trademark Office in the name Julie Kay; and (e) the copyright for the animated character "Tillo" (collectively the "Property").
- 2. For the purpose of assigning the Property from Julie Kay to I.C. Ideas, Inc., the Court hereby authorizes and directs the Clerk of the Court to execute, on behalf of Julie Kay, the following documents upon presentment to the Clerk of the Court by petitioners Jeffrey J. Miller and Paula J. Miller, Trustees for The Miller Family Trust Dated April 9, 1991.
 - (1) Assignment of Patent, conveying all right, title and interest in U.S. Patent Nos. 6053634 and D410144 from defendant Julie Kay to I.C. Ideas, Inc.

EXHIBIT A

(2) <u>R</u>	ecordation Form Cover Sheet, for recording the assignment of
U	J.S. Patent Nos. 6053634 and D410144 from defendant Julie
K	Lay to I.C. Ideas, Inc.

- (3) Assignment of U.S. Trademarks, conveying all right, title and interest in U.S. Trademarks ETI-Kids, Registration Number 75-596369, ETI-Kids, Registration Number 75-596370, and U-Tillo, Registration Number 75-548701, from defendant Julie Kay to I.C. Ideas, Inc.
- (4) Recordation Form Cover Sheet, for recording the assignment of U.S. Trademarks ETI-Kids, Registration Number 75-596369. ETI-Kids, Registration Number 75-596370, and U-Tillo, Registration Number 75-548701 from defendant Julie Kay to I.C. Ideas, Inc.
- 3. The Court hereby appoints the Clerk of the Court the receiver for I.C. Ideas, Inc., for the purpose of distributing all right, title and interest in and to the Property from I.C. Ideas, Inc. to petitioners Jeffrey J. Miller and Paula J. Miller, Trustees for The Miller Family Trust Dated April 9, 1991. The Court hereby authorizes and directs the Clerk of the Court to execute, on behalf of I.C. Ideas, Inc., the following documents upon presentment to the Clerk of the Court by petitioners Jeffrey J. Miller and Paula J. Miller, Trustees for The Miller Family Trust Dated April 9, 1991.
 - (1) Assignment of Patent, conveying all right; title and interest in U.S. Patent Nos. 6053634 and D410144 from I.C. Ideas, Inc. to plaintiffs Jeffrey J. Miller and Paula J. Miller, Trustees for The Miller Family Trust Dated April 9, 1991.
 - (2) Recordation Form Cover Sheet, for recording the assignment of U.S. Patent Nos. 6053634 and D410144 from I.C. Ideas, Inc. to plaintiffs Jeffrey J. Miller and Paula J. Miller, Trustees for The Miller Family Trust Dated April 9, 1991.

EXHIBIT A

RECORDED: 10/08/2002

PATENT REEL: 013372 FRAME: 0822